
  

United States Department of the Interior 
 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 
Great Plains Region 

Wyoming Area Office 
P.O. Box 1630 

Mills, Wyoming 82644-1630 
 
DATE: March 17, 2024 
 
REPLY TO 
WY-4104 
PRJ-13.00 
 
FAX/ELECTRONIC                                  MEMORANDUM 
 
To:         WY-6040, Casper Control Center 
 
From:     WY-4104, Water Management Branch, Mills WY                        /s/ George Finnegan 

SUBJECT:    WATER RELEASE ORDER 
                    NPR 16-24gu (Reservoir releases) 
 
GENERAL    
A release of water from Guernsey Reservoir is scheduled to move water to the Inland Lakes. 
 
Downstream interests will be contacted by Reclamation personnel regarding initiation of river flow 
below Guernsey Dam. 
 
GUERNSEY DAM 
 
April 18, 2024 
1000 hours – Initiate bypass release from Guernsey reservoir to meet 500 cfs at Guernsey River gage 
until generator testing has been completed. 
 
1000 hours – Initiate testing of generating unit 1 at Guernsey Powerplant.  Unit will be run 
intermittently and will result in an estimated peak discharge of approximately 500 cubic feet per 
second (cfs). 
 
1400 hours or upon completion of testing – Switch the Guernsey Reservoir release from the Stoney 
Gate to Guernsey Powerplant. 
 
After initial start-up of 500 cfs, further changes to the rate of water release from Guernsey Dam will be 
as directed by Matt Wells, Irrigation Officer, Torrington, WY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc:  WY-6040  
cc:  E-Mail to: External  
   



  

 
  
bor-wya-ccoper@usbr.gov                                              (Casper Control Center, Mills, WY)  
brian.pugsley@wyo.gov     (Brian Pugsley WY State Engineer's Office)  
tylor.hanzlik1@wyo.gov   (Tylor Hanzlik WY State Engineer’s Office)  
rob.foreman@wyo.gov     (Rob Foreman WY State Engineer's Office)  
wray.lovitt@wyo.gov     (Wray Lovitt WY State Engineer's Office)  
ryan.allen@wyo.gov    (Ryan Allen WY State Engineer’s Office) 
Daren Critelli (MB-6200)  
Sam Willoughby (MB-6200)  
Mike Maroncelli (MB-2020)  
Patrick Erger (MB-4600)  
Chris Murry (MB-4600)  
goshenirr@embarqmail.com     (Goshen Irrigation District)  
ejblajsz@usgs.gov     (USGS)  
neumille@usgs.gov     (USGS)  
jswanson@usgs.gov     (USGS)   
sdavids@usgs.gov    (USGS)  
nws.riverton@noaa.gov   (National Weather Service)  
lance.vandenboogart@noaa.gov    (National Weather Service)  
cr.krf@noaa.gov      (National Weather Service)  
tony.anderson@noaa.gov     (National Weather Service)  
shelby.fuller@noaa.gov     (National Weather Service)  
timothy.trudel@noaa.gov     (National Weather Service)  
michael.natoli@noaa.gov     (National Weather Service)  
jared.allen@noaa.gov     (National Weather Service)  
matt.hahn@wyo.gov      (Casper Regional Office, Wyoming Game and Fish)   
dnr.bridgeport@nebraska.gov     (NE Dept. of Natural Resources.)  
jim.ostdiek@nebraska.gov   (Jim Ostdiek NE Dept. of Natural Resources)  
lap@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin  
mtr-mrk@wapa.gov     Western Area Power Admin  
mtpreschedule@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin  
RFellin@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin, Rachelle Grubbs   
desmarais@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin, ATTN: (J-4120)  (Phone # 970-461-7247)    
    Fax NO. 970-461-7529  
AMarkel@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
DAdams@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
Harryhill@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
Rainbolt@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
Shoeneman@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
sirney@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
Sorensen@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)                
  
  
Internal  
               WY-1000, WY-1100, WY-4000, WY-4100 (all), WY-4202, WY-4300 (all), WY-6000, WY-6040, WY-6100  
                                 WY-6300, WY-6310, WY-6330, WY-6350  
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